LEGAL_1:38244334.7

EB-2015-0074

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act,
1998, S.0. 1998, c. 15, (Schedule B);

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Halton Hills
Hydro Inc. for an order approving just and reasonable rates

and other charges for electricity distribution to be effective
May 1, 2016.

HALTON HILLS HYDRO INC.
SETTLEMENT PROPOSAL

Filed: February 29, 2016



LEGAL _1:38244334.7

Halton Hills Hydro Inc.
EB-2015-0074
Settlement Proposal

TABLE OF CONTENTS
SUMMARY ucciiiivniinssnnicssnncssssncsssssesssssssssssssssssossssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssossssssssssssssnss 5
1. PLANNING c.veriiininnnncssssnnnesssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 6
L1 Gl et et 6
L2 OMEA .ottt bttt ne et 8
2. REVENUE REQUIREMENT .....cccoiviiniuiiissnncssnicssnncssssssssssessssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 11
2.1  Areall elements of the Revenue Requirement reasonable, and have they
been appropriately determined in accordance with OEB policies and
PFACTICES? ..ottt ettt ettt ettt et e et e e e teeetaeeeteeeaseeaeeeaseeseeseseereeeenas 11
2.2 Has the Revenue Requirement been accurately determined based on
thESE EIEMENTS?....ceeeeeeeee ettt 13
3. LOAD FORECAST, COST ALLOCATION AND RATE DESIGN......cccceecnerecsnns 14
3.1  Arethe proposed load and customer forecast, loss factors, CDM
adjustments and resulting billing determinants appropriate, and, to the
extent applicable, are they an appropriate reflection of the number and
energy and demand requirements of the applicant’s customers?..................... 14
3.2  Arethe proposed cost allocation methodology, allocations, and revenue-
t0-COSt ratios aPPrOPIIALE? ........c.eevvieieeieeeieeteeeeete ettt 17
3.3  Arethe applicant’s proposals for rate design appropriate? ...........cccccveeeveennen. 18
3.4  Arethe proposed Retail Transmission Service Rates and Low Voltage
SErVICe rates apPPrOPIIAE? ......oocviieeieeerieeeee ettt ettt eve e e 21
4. ACCOUNTING .ccuierirennnssissississississssssssssssssssssissssssssssssssssssssssssssstsssssssssssssssssssssssassssons 23
4.1 Have all impacts of any changes in accounting standards, policies,
estimates and adjustments been properly identified and recorded, and is
the rate-making treatment of each of these impacts appropriate?.................... 23
4.2  Are the applicant’s proposals for deferral and variance accounts,

including the balances in the existing accounts and their disposition,
and the continuation of existing accounts, appropriate?...........ccceceeeecveeveennens 23



Appendices

Appendix A: HHHI 2016 Tariff of Rates and Charges
Appendix B: OEB Appendix 2-AB

Appendix C: 2012 to 2016 Fixed Asset Continuity Schedules
Appendix D: Bill Impacts

Appendix E: Revenue Requirement Work Form

Live Excel Models

In addition to the Appendices listed above, the following live excel models have been filed
together with and form an integral part of this Settlement Proposal:

Halton 2016 EDDVAR Settlement EB-2015-0074 20160224

Halton 2016 _COS_ Cost Allocation  Model Settlement EB-2015-0074

Halton 2016 Test Year Income Tax PILs Workform Settlement EB-2015-0074
Halton 2016 Bill Impacts Appendix 2-W_Settlement EB-2015-0074

Halton 2016 Load Forecast Model Settlement EB-2015-0074

Halton Hills Hydro Rev_Reqt Work Form 20160222V2

Halton 2016 Revised Appendix 2-1 EB-2015-0074

Halton 2016 RTSR MODEL Settlement EB-2015-0074 20160224

LEGAL_1:38244334.7



Halton Hills Hydro Inc.
EB-2015-0074
Settlement Proposal

Filed with OEB: February 29, 2016

Halton Hills Hydro Inc. (the “Applicant” or “HHHI”) filed a cost-of-service application with the
Ontario Energy Board (the “Board” or “OEB”) on October 2, 2015 under section 78 of the Ontario
Energy Board Act, 1998, S.0. 1998, c. 15, (Schedule B) (the “Act”) seeking approval for changes
to the rates that HHHI charges for electricity distribution, to be effective May 1, 2016 (Board
Docket Number EB-2015-0074) (the “Application”).

The Board issued a Notice of Hearing on October 30, 2015, and Procedural Order No. 1 on
November 23, 2015, the latter of which provided for a summary presentation to the Board, a round
of information requests, the development of an issues list and a settlement conference. HHHI filed
its interrogatory responses with the Board on January 18, 2016, and the Board issued its Issues
List Decision on January 28, 2016.

Further to the Board’s Procedural Order No. 1 and its Issues List Decision, a settlement conference
was convened on February 1, 2016 and continued to February 3, 2016 in accordance with the
Board’s Rules of Practice and Procedure (the “Rules”) and the Board’s Practice Direction on
Settlement Conferences (the “Practice Direction”). Jim Faught acted as facilitator for the
settlement conference.

HHHI and the following intervenors (the “Intervenors”), participated in the settlement
conference:

Energy Probe Research Foundation (“Energy Probe”)
School Energy Coalition (“SEC”)
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (“VECC”)

HHHI and the Intervenors are collectively referred to below as the “Parties”.

Ontario Energy Board staff (“OEB staff”) also participated in the settlement conference. The role
adopted by OEB staff is set out in page 5 of the Practice Direction. Although OEB staff is not a
party to this Settlement Proposal, as noted in the Practice Direction, OEB staff who did participate
in the settlement conference are bound by the same confidentiality requirements that apply to the
Parties to the proceeding.

This Settlement Proposal is filed with the Board in connection with the Application.

This document is called a “Settlement Proposal” because it is a proposal by the Parties to the
Board to settle the issues in this proceeding. It is termed a proposal as between the Parties and the
Board. However, as between the Parties, and subject only to the Board’s approval of this

2



Settlement Proposal, this document is intended to be a legal agreement, creating mutual
obligations, and binding and enforceable in accordance with its terms. As set forth later in this
Preamble, this agreement is subject to a condition subsequent, that if it is not accepted by the Board
in its entirety, then unless amended by the Parties it is null and void and of no further effect. In
entering into this agreement, the Parties understand and agree that, pursuant to the Act, the Board
has exclusive jurisdiction with respect to the interpretation and enforcement of the terms hereof.

The Parties acknowledge that this settlement proceeding is confidential and privileged in
accordance with the Practice Direction. The Parties understand that confidentiality in that context
does not have the same meaning as confidentiality in the Board’s Practice Direction on
Confidential Filings, and the rules of that latter document do not apply. Instead, in this settlement
conference, and in this Agreement, the Parties have interpreted “confidential” to mean that the
documents and other information provided during the course of the settlement proceeding, the
discussion of each issue, the offers and counter-offers, and the negotiations leading to the
settlement — or not — of each issue during the settlement conference are strictly privileged and
without prejudice. None of the foregoing is admissible as evidence in this proceeding, or otherwise,
with one exception, the need to resolve a subsequent dispute over the interpretation of any
provision of this Settlement Proposal. Further, the Parties shall not disclose those documents or
other information to persons who were not attendees at the settlement conference. However, the
Parties agree that “attendees” is deemed to include, in this context, persons who were not
physically in attendance at the settlement conference but were (a) any persons or entities that the
Parties engage to assist them with the settlement conference, and (b) any persons or entities from
whom they seek instructions with respect to the negotiations; in each case provided that any such
persons or entities have agreed to be bound by the same confidentiality provisions.

This Settlement Proposal provides a brief description of each of the settled issues, together with
references to the evidence. The Parties agree that references to the “evidence” (which includes
interrogatory and clarification question responses) in this Settlement Proposal shall, unless the
context otherwise requires, include (a) additional information included by the Parties in this
Settlement Proposal, and (b) the Appendices to this document. The supporting Parties for each
settled issue agree that the evidence in respect of that settled issue is sufficient in the context of
the overall settlement to support the proposed settlement, and the sum of the evidence in this
proceeding provides an appropriate evidentiary record to support acceptance by the Board of this
Settlement Proposal.

There are Appendices to this Settlement Proposal which provide further support for the proposed
settlement. The Parties acknowledge that the Appendices were prepared by HHHI. While the
Intervenors have reviewed the Appendices, the Intervenors are relying on the accuracy of the
underlying evidence in entering into this Settlement Proposal.

Outlined below are the final positions of the Parties following the settlement conference. For ease
of reference, this Settlement Proposal follows the format of the final approved issues list of January
28, 2016.



The Parties are pleased to advise the Board that they have reached a complete agreement with
respect to the settlement of all of the issues in this proceeding. Specifically:

“Complete Settlement” means an issue for which complete settlement # issues
was reached by all Parties, and if this Settlement Proposal is accepted settled:
by the Board, the Parties will not adduce any evidence or argument All

during the oral hearing in respect of these issues.

“Partial Settlement” means an issue for which there is partial # issues
settlement, as HHHI and the Intervenors who take any position on the partially
issue were able to agree on some, but not all, aspects of the particular settled:

issue. If this Settlement Proposal is accepted by the Board, the Parties
who take any position on the issue will only adduce evidence and
argument during the hearing on those portions of the issues not
addressed in this Settlement Proposal.

None

“No Settlement” means an issue for which no settlement was reached. | # issues not
HHHI and the Intervenors who take a position on the issue will adduce settled:

evidence and/or argument at the hearing on the issue. None

According to the Practice Direction (p. 3), the Parties must consider whether a Settlement Proposal
should include an appropriate adjustment mechanism for any settled issue that may be affected by
external factors. Any adjustments are specifically set out in the text of the Settlement Proposal.

The Parties have settled the issues as a package, and none of the parts of this Settlement Proposal
are severable. If the Board does not accept this Settlement Proposal in its entirety, then there is no
settlement (unless the Parties agree in writing that any part(s) of this Settlement Proposal that the
Board does accept may continue as a valid settlement without inclusion of any part(s) that the
Board does not accept).

In the event that the Board directs the Parties to make reasonable efforts to revise the Settlement
Proposal, the Parties agree to use reasonable efforts to discuss any potential revisions, but no Party
will be obligated to accept any proposed revision. The Parties agree that all of the Parties who took
on a position on a particular issue must agree with any revised Settlement Proposal as it relates to
that issue prior to its resubmission to the Board.

Unless stated otherwise, the settlement of any particular issue in this proceeding and the positions
of the Parties in this Settlement Proposal are without prejudice to the rights of Parties to raise the
same issue and/or to take any position thereon in any other proceeding, whether or not HHHI is a
party to such proceeding.

Where in this settlement proposal, the Parties or any of them “accept” the evidence of HHHI, or
“agree” to a revised term or condition, including a revised budget or forecast, then unless the

4



agreement expressly states to the contrary, the words “for the purpose of settlement of the issues
herein” shall be deemed to quantify that acceptance or agreement.

SUMMARY

In reaching this complete settlement, the Parties have been guided by the current Filing
Requirements for Electricity Distribution Rate Applications (2015 Edition for 2016 Rates), the
Approved Issues List attached as Schedule A to the Board’s Issues List Decision of January 28,
2016, and the Report of the Board titled Renewed Regulatory Framework for Electricity

Distributors: A Performance-Based Approach dated October 18, 2012 (“RRFE”).

This Settlement Proposal reflects a complete settlement of the issues in this proceeding.

HHHI has made changes to the Revenue Requirement as reproduced below in Table 1:

Table 1 — Revenue Requirement

Application [Interrogatories| Variance Settlement Variance
Revenue Requirement (A) (B) (C)=(B)-(A) (D) (E)=(D)-(B)
OM&A Expenses 6,754,806 6,789,289 34,483 6,007,592 |- 781,697

Property Taxes 104,440 104,440 - 104,440 -
Amortization Expenses 2,356,442 1,528,052 |- 828,390 1,508,054 |- 19,938
Regulated Return On Capital 3,477,714 3,388,753 |- 88,961 3,293,050 |- 95,703

PlLs 220,666 - 220,666 - -
Service Revenue Requirement 12,472,736 11,810,534 r 662,202 10,913,135 I 897,398
Less: Revenue Offsets 1,210,681 1,282,841 72,160 959,144 |- 323,697
Base Revenue Requirement 11,262,055 10,527,693 E 734,362 9,953,991 |- 573,702
Revenue at Existing Rates 9,052,472 8,993,676 |- 58,796 9,162,101 168,425
Revenue Deficiency 2,209,583 1,534,017 |- 675,566 791,890 |- 742,127

Based on the foregoing, and the evidence and rationale provided below, the Parties agree that this
Settlement Proposal is appropriate and recommend its acceptance by the Board. Please refer to
Appendix A of this Settlement Proposal for the schedule of draft tariffs resulting if this settlement
is accepted by the Board. This Settlement Proposal reflects the Parties agreement on an effective
date for new rates of May 1, 2016.



1.1

Planning

Capital

Is the level of planned capital expenditures appropriate and is the rationale for planning
and pacing choices appropriate and adequately explained, giving due consideration to:

customer feedback and preferences

productivity

benchmarking of costs

reliability and service quality

impact on distribution rates

trade-offs with OM&A spending

e government-mandated obligations, and

e the objectives of the applicant and its customers.

Complete Settlement: HHHI agrees to adjust its 2016 rate base and test year capital plan
to reflect the following changes:

At the interrogatory stage, HHHI re-allocated $933,000 from Land (fixed asset
additions in 2015) to CWIP. The land was purchased on November 27, 2015 for
HHHI’s future Municipal Transformer Station (see 2-VECC-4).

HHHI agrees to adjust its 2016 opening balance by $220,000, to reflect the reduction
in 2015 capital additions.

A reduction of $500,000 in capital additions for the test year. HHHI proposes to
achieve this reduction in capital additions, in part, by deferring some of the projects
originally planned for the test year in a manner largely consistent with the prioritization
process described in the Distribution System Plan (Exhibit 2, Appendix 2-A).

Based on the revised Fixed Asset Continuity Schedules, reconciling CGAAP to MIFRS
for the period 2012 to 2016 resulted in an adjustment to the 2015 opening capital
balance in the amount of $32,050.

With the above adjustments, the Parties accept that the level of planned capital
expenditures and the rationale for planning and pacing choices are appropriate and
adequately explained, giving due consideration to:

The customer feedback and preferences as more fully detailed in Exhibit 1, Tab 4,
Schedule 1, and Exhibit 1, Appendix I);

The past and planned productivity initiatives of HHHI as more fully detailed in Exhibit
1, Tab 2, Schedules 1 and 2.

HHHI’s benchmarking performance as more fully detailed in Exhibit 1, Tab 2,
Schedules 1 and 2; Exhibit 1, Tab 4, Schedule 1; and Exhibit 1, Appendix K.

6



e HHHTI’s past reliability and service quality performance as well as HHHI’s targets for
performance in the test year as more fully detailed in Exhibit 1, Tab 2, Schedule 2, pp.
26-28;

e The total impact on distribution rates, as more fully detailed in Appendix D of this
Settlement Proposal;

e The settlement on OM&A as described under issue 1.2 of this Settlement Proposal;

e HHHI’s performance meeting government mandated obligations as more fully detailed
in Exhibit 1, Tab 2, Schedule 2; and

e HHHI’s targets and objectives as more fully detailed in Exhibit 1, Tab 1, Schedules 1
and 2; and Exhibit 2, Appendix A.

The Parties further agree that the Distribution System Plan filed in this proceeding,
combined with the resources made available to HHHI in the Test Year under the terms of
this Settlement Proposal, provide sufficient resources to HHHI in the Test Year and
subsequent IRM years to continue to: (a) pursue continuous improvement in productivity;
(b) maintain system reliability and service quality objectives; and (¢) maintain reliable and
safe operation of its distribution system. Notwithstanding the above, nothing in this
Settlement Proposal should preclude HHHI from bringing forward an Incremental Capital
Module (“ICM”) application prior to HHHI’s next re-basing, including HHHI’s planned
ICM application related to the Municipal Transformer Station. Nothing in this Settlement
Proposal is intended to, imply or presuppose the appropriateness of any costs claimed under
any future ICM application brought by HHHI.

Appendix B of this Settlement Proposal provides updated Appendix 2-AB to reflect this
settlement. Appendix C of this Settlement Proposal provides an updated 2012-2016 Fixed
Asset Continuity Schedule to reflect this settlement.

Capital Additions as a result of the Settlement are produced below in Table 2.



Table 2 — Gross Capital Additions Summary

Interrogatory - | Settlement | Settlement
Capital Additions Application Changes Changes Proposal

2015 Opening Balance 54,409,732 - 32,050 54,441,782
2015 Additions 8,715,948 |- 933,000 |- 220,000 7,562,948
2015 Contributed Capital 1,448,137 1,448,137
2015 Disposal

2015 Closing Balance/2016

Opening 61,677,543 |- 933,000 |- 187,850 60,556,593
2016 Additions 9,343,662 982,662 8,361,000
2016 Contributed Capital 1,132,703 480,304 |- 652,399
2016 Disposal

2016 Closing Balance 69,888,502 |- 933,000 |- 690,308 68,265,194

Evidence:

Application:

e Exhibit 1, Tab 2, Schedule 1 (Strategic Objectives and Key Initiatives)

IRRs: 1-Energy Probe-2; 1-SEC-2, 6, 9 and 11; 2-Staff-3 to 2-Staff-20; 2-Energy Probe-6

Exhibit 1, Tab 2, Schedule 2 (RRFE Annual Review and Implementation)
Exhibit 1, Tab 3, Schedule 4 (Rate Base and Capital Plan)
Exhibit 1, Tab 4, Schedule 1 (Customer Engagement)
Exhibit 1, Appendix I (Customer Engagement Activities Summary)
Exhibit 1, Appendix K (OEB Issued Scorecard)

Exhibit 2 (Rate Base), inclusive of Appendix A (Distribution System Plan)

to 2-Energy Probe 14; 2-SEC-19 to 2-SEC-24; and 2-VECC-2 to 2-VECC-8

Clarifying Questions: Energy Probe-CQ1 to CQ3

Appendices to this Settlement Proposal: Appendices B and C

Supporting Parties: All

1.2

OM&A

Is the level of planned OM&A expenditures appropriate and is the rationale for planning

choices appropriate and adequately explained, giving due consideration to:

e customer feedback and preferences

e productivity




benchmarking of costs

reliability and service quality

impact on distribution rates

trade-offs with capital spending
government-mandated obligations, and

e the objectives of the Applicant and its customers.

Complete Settlement: HHHI agrees to adjust its OM&A expenses in the test year as
follows:

e increase the OM&A in the test year by $34,483 as a result of OPEB costs (see 4-
EP-21);

e remove $331,697 in OM&A costs associated with billing services provided by
HHHI to an HHHI affiliate (with a matching reduction in HHHI’s “Other
Revenues”); and,

e decrease the OM&A in the test year by $450,000.

The Parties agree with HHHI’s overall objectives, and have agreed that the revised OM&A
budget will allow HHHI to achieve those objectives in the Test Year. Based on the
foregoing and the evidence filed by HHHI, the Parties agree that the level of planned
OM&A expenditures and the rationale for planning and pacing choices are appropriate and
adequately explained, giving due consideration to:

The customer feedback and preferences as more fully detailed in Exhibit 1, Tab 4,
Schedule 1; and Exhibit 1, Appendix .

The past and planned productivity initiatives of HHHI as more fully detailed in Exhibit
1, Tab 2, Schedules 1 and 2.

HHHI’s benchmarking performance as more fully detailed in Exhibit 1, Tab 2,
Schedules 1 and 2; Exhibit 1, Tab 4, Schedule 1; and Exhibit 1, Appendix K;

HHHI’s past reliability and service quality performance as well as HHHI’s targets for
performance in the test year as more fully detailed in Exhibit 1, Tab 2, Schedule 2, pp.
26-28;

The total impact on distribution rates, as more fully detailed in Appendix D of this
Settlement Proposal;

The changes in capital spending as described under issue 1.1 of this Settlement
Proposal;

HHHI’s performance meeting government mandated obligations as more fully detailed
in Exhibit 1, Tab 2, Schedule 2; and



e HHHI’s targets and objectives as more fully detailed in Exhibit 1, Tab 1, Schedules 1
and 2; and Exhibit 2, Appendix A.

HHHI has considered possible adjustments to its budget on a preliminary basis and has
provided, in Table 3 below, a revised OM&A budget based on the proposed total amount.
The breakdown of the budget into categories is not intended by the Parties to be in any way
a deviation from the normal rule that it is up to management to determine through the year
how best to spend that budget given the actual circumstances and priorities of the company

throughout the test year.
Table 3 - OM&A
Interrogatory - | Settlement Settlement
OM&A Application Changes Changes Proposal

Distribution Expenses - Operation 1,355,647 1,355,647
Distribution Expenses - Maintenance 374,125 374,125
Billing and Collecting 1,890,937 - 331,697 1,559,240
Community Relations - -
Administrative and General Expenses 3,134,097 34,483 |- 450,000 2,718,580
Property Tax 104,440 104,440
Total OM&A 6,859,246 34,483 |- 781,697 6,112,032
Evidence:

Application:

e Exhibit 1, Tab 2, Schedules 1 and 2 (Management Discussion and Analysis)

Exhibit 1, Tab 3, Schedule 5 (Executive Summary — OM&A)
Exhibit 1, Tab 4, Schedule 1 (Customer Engagement)

Exhibit 1, Appendix I (Customer Engagement Activities Summary)
Exhibit 1, Appendix K (OEB Issued Scorecard)
Exhibit 4 (Operating Expenses)

IRRs: 1-Energy Probe-5; 1-SEC-1 and 10; 4-Staff-24 to 4-Staff-39; 4-Energy Probe-21 to

4-Energy Probe-37; 4-SEC-27 to 4-SEC-37; and 4-VECC-18 to 4-VECC-27

Clarifying Questions: Energy Probe-CQS8 to CQ10

Appendices to this Settlement Proposal: N/A

Supporting Parties: All

10




2. Revenue Requirement

2.1 Are all elements of the Revenue Requirement reasonable, and have they been
appropriately determined in accordance with OEB policies and practices?

Complete Settlement: The Parties agree that all elements of the Revenue Requirement
have been correctly determined in accordance with Board policies and practices.
Specifically:

(a)

Rate Base: HHHI has agreed to make the adjustments to rate base as described in
the settlement of issue 1.1 above. For clarity, a summary of the rate base calculation
and adjustments has been provided below as Table 4. Subject to such adjustments,
and any other adjustments contained herein, the Parties agree that the test year rate
base is correct and based on Board policies and practices.

Table 4 — Rate Base Calculation

Application (Interrogatories| Variance Settlement Variance
Rate Base (A) (B) (€)=(B)-(A) (D) (E)=(D)-(B)
Average Gross Fixed Assets 86,942,725 86,009,725 |- 933,000 85,570,596 |- 439,128
Average Accumulated Depreciation | 30,251,761 29,739,076 |- 512,685 29,813,010 73,934
Average Net Book Value 56,690,964 56,270,649 |- 420,315 55,757,587 |- 513,062
Working Capital 72,761,304 75,557,975 2,796,671 75,532,902 |- 25,073
Working Capital Allowance (%) 7.5% 7.50% - 7.50% -
Working Capital Allowance ($) 5,457,098 5,666,848 209,750 5,664,968 |- 1,880
Rate Base 62,148,062 61,937,497 |- 210,565 61,422,555 |- 514,942
(b)  Working Capital: The Parties agree that the working capital calculation noted in
Table 4 above is reasonable and have been appropriately determined in accordance
with OEB policies and practices.
(c) Cost of Capital: HHHI agrees to adjust the debt rate applicable to the Promissory
Note with the Town of Halton Hills to the current actual rate of 4.12%. Subject to
this adjustment, the Parties agree that the proposed capital structure, rate of return
on equity and short and long-term debt costs are determined in accordance with
Board policy. HHHI acknowledges that establishment of the debt rate on the
Promissory Note at 4.12% is not reflective of an agreement by the Parties to
establish the debt rate at any deemed or default rate. HHHI agrees that prior to its
next cost-of-service application, it will conduct a review of long-term debt
financing options available to HHHI, and will file the results of such review in its
next cost-of-service application.
(d) Other Revenue: The Parties accept the evidence of HHHI that a forecast of other

revenues of HHHI of $959,144 is appropriate and correctly determined in
accordance with Board policies and practices. This includes a decrease of $331,697

11



for billing services provided to an affiliate (since costs have been removed from
OM&A - see above) and an increase of $8,000 to reflect microFIT revenues.

(e) Depreciation: Subject to the adjustments to rate base as noted herein, the Parties
accept the evidence of HHHI that its forecast depreciation/amortization expenses
are appropriate and reflect the useful lives of the assets and have been correctly
determined in accordance with Board accounting policies and practices.
Table 5 — Depreciation Adjustments
Application |Interrogatories| Variance Settlement Variance
OEB Description (A) (B) (C)=(B)-(A) (D) (E)=(D)-(B)
1805 |Land - - - - -
1806 |Land Rights - - - -
1808 |Buildings and Fixtures 70,992 70,992 70,992 |- 0
1810 |Leasehold Improvements - -
1815 |Transformer Station Equipment - Normally Primary above 50 kV - -
1820 |Distribution Station Equipment - Normally Primary below 50 kV 93,129 93,129 93,129 0
1825 |[Storage Battery Equipment - -
1830 |Poles, Towers and Fixtures 485,175 485,175 480,713 |- 4,462
1835 |Overhead Conductors and Devices 240,278 240,278 231,467 |- 8,811
1840 |Underground Conduit 33,826 33,826 33,826 |- 0
1845 |Underground Conductors and Devices 296,064 296,064 295,984 |- 80
1850 |Line Transformers 278,906 278,906 276,679 |- 2,227
1855 |Services 13,405 13,405 13,302 |- 103
1860 [Meters 164,802 164,802 164,802 |- 0
1865 |Other Installations on Customer's Premises - -
1905 |Land - -
1906 |Land Rights - -
1908 |Buildings and Fixtures - -
1910 |Leasehold Improvements - -
1915 |Office Furniture and Equipment 42,445 42,445 - 42,445 0
1920 |Computer Equipment - Hardware 210,932 35,121 |- 175,811 20,333 |- 14,788
1925 |Computer Software 670,479 17,901 |- 652,578 21,512 3,611
1930 |Transportation Equipment 173,580 173,580 - 173,580 |- 0
1935 |[Stores Equipment - -
1940 |Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 39,902 39,902 39,902 0
1945 |Measurement and Testing Equipment - -
1950 |Power Operated Equipment - -
1955 |Communication Equipment 15,065 15,065 15,065 |- 0
1960 |Miscellaneous Equipment - -
1970 |Load Management Controls - Customer Premises - -
1975 |Load Management Controls - Utility Premises - -
1980 |System Supervisory Equipment - -
1985 |[Sentinel Lighting Rentals - -
1990 |Other Tangible Property - -
1995 |Contributions and Grants - 298,960 |- 298,960 292,099 6,861
2005 [Property under Capital Lease - -
Total 2,530,020 1,701,631 |- 828,389 1,681,633 |- 19,998

®

Taxes: Subject to the other adjustments arising in this Settlement Proposal, the
parties agree that the proposed level of taxes are accurate. A working Microsoft
Excel format of the PILs workform reflecting this Settlement Proposal is provided
named:

as part of the

0074”.

12

supporting
“Halton_2016 Test year Income Tax PILs Workform Settlement EB-2015-

material

in file




A revised Appendix 2-W (Bill Impacts) in working Microsoft Excel format reflecting this
Settlement Proposal is provided as part of the supporting material in file named
“Halton_2016_Bill Impacts_Appendix 2-W_Settlement EB-2015-0074".

The total bill impacts with respect to Sentinel Lighting customer class exceeds 10%. HHHI
is not proposing any mitigation measures for two reasons: (a) the exceedance is minor (the
total bill impact is 16.6% for HHHI’s Sentinel Lighting customer class); and (b) there are
only six HHHI customers that are Sentinel Lighting-only customers (i.e., most customers
that are levied Sentinel Lighting charges are also Residential or General Service
distribution customers and the Sentinel Lighting charges make up a very small component
of their total bill).

Evidence:

Application:
e Exhibit 1, Tab 3, Schedule 1, pp. 42-43 (Revenue Requirement)
e Exhibit 2, including Tables 2-1, 2-2, 2-5, 2-29 and 2-30
e Exhibit 3, Tab 3, Schedule 1
e Exhibits 4, 5 and 6

IRRs: 1-Energy Probe-1; 1-SEC-9 and 17; 2-Staff-4 and 5; 3-Energy Probe 18 to 20; 3-
VECC-16 and 17; 4-Staft-33, 38 and 39; 4-Energy Probe-35 to 37; 5-Staft-40 to 42; 5-
Energy Probe-38; and 5-VECC-28

Clarifying Questions: Energy Probe-CQ5 and CQ12

Appendices to this Settlement Proposal: Appendices C and E

Supporting Parties: All

2.2

Has the Revenue Requirement been accurately determined based on these elements?

Complete Settlement: Subject to the adjustments expressly noted in this Settlement
Proposal, the Parties agree that the proposed Revenue Requirement has been accurately
determined in the Appendices.

A revised Revenue Requirement Workform in working Microsoft Excel format reflecting
this Settlement Proposal is provided as part of the supporting material in file named
“Halton 2016 Revised Rev_Reqt Work Form V6 Settlement EB-2015-0074".

Evidence:

Application:
e Exhibit 6, including Tables 6-1 through 6-5

13



e Exhibit 6, Appendix A
IRRs: 6-Staff-43; 6-Energy Probe-39, 6-SEC-38

Appendices to this Settlement Proposal: Appendix E

Supporting Parties: All

31

Load Forecast, Cost Allocation and Rate Design

Are the proposed load and customer forecast, loss factors, CDM adjustments and
resulting billing determinants appropriate, and, to the extent applicable, are they an
appropriate reflection of the number and energy and demand requirements of the
applicant’s customers?

Complete Settlement: HHHI agrees to the following adjustments to the load forecast,
based on updated actuals to the end of December 2015:

e an increase of 16 residential customers, 271 GS<50 customers, and 111 streetlight
connections in the test year;

e adecrease of 26 GS>50 to 999 customers, one GS>1000 to 4999 customer, one sentinel
connection and six USL connections; and

e an increase in load forecast for the test year resulting in a load forecast of 516,203,452
kWh (weather normalized, including impact of CDM).

Subject to the adjustments above, the Parties agree that the customer forecast, loss factors
(unchanged and set out in Table 6a below), CDM adjustments and the resulting billing
determinants are appropriate and are reflective of the energy and demand requirements of
the applicant’s customers. The adjusted 2016 load forecast is presented below as Table 6b.

14



Table 6a — HHHI Loss Factors

Loss Factors

Historical Years 5 Year &
200 | 20m | 2012 | 203 | 2014 s 4

L Within Distabutor’s System

A | |"Wholedle’ SR dekvese to 525,656,829 | 524304732 | 516901722 | 523,389,830 | 534246651 | 524899953
distsbutor (higher value)

A || elesle” Kih dekesead o 512911907 | 512109912 | 505733104 | 512,194,897 | 523660962 | 513,322,136
distanbutor (lower value)

B Portion of "Wholesale” EWh
delrered to distabutor for its Large - - - - - -
Use Customesx(s)

c Net "Wholesale” kWh delivered to | 51, 01 90- | 512100012 | 505733104 | 512194807 | 523660962 |  513322,156
distobutor = A(2)-B i o ’ Far ’

D "Retail” kWh delivered br 496,877,654 | 494436,124 | 493364995 | 500392337 | 506,564,261 498,327,074

E Portion of "Retal” kKWh debvered
by distabutor to its Large Use - - - - - -
Customer(s)

e R L T 496,877,654 | 494436124 | 493,364,995 | 500,392,337 [ 506,564,261 498,327,074
distobutor =D - E

G ]j::‘ /F‘P“‘“ ia Distibulacs fysa 10323 1.0357 1.0251 10236 10338 10301
Losses of Distnbutor's

H Supplr Facilities Loss Factor 1.0252] 1.0252| 1.0252] 1.0252 1.0252 1.0252
Total Losses

1 Total Loss Factor = G x H | 1.0383) 1.0618] 1.0509)| 1.0494 1.0398 1.0360

15



Table 6b — Load Forecast

Class 2016 Wez.lther
Normalized
Predicted kWh Purchases 546,431,631
By Class
Residential
Customers 19,971
kWh 205,578,737
General Service less than 50 kW
Customers 1,967
kWh 58,991,538
General Service 50 to 999 kW
Customers 206
kWh 136,566,740
kW 362,031
General Service 1000 to 4999 kW
Customers 13
kWh 112,173,675
kW 302,644
Sentinel Lighting
Connections 175
kWh 461,109
kW 628
Street Lighting
Connections 4,649
kWh 1,535,681
kW 4,282
Un-Metered Scattered Load
Connections 144
kWh 895,971
Total of Above
Customer/Connections 27,124
kWh 516,203,452
kW from applicable classes 669,585

The Parties agreed that the manual CDM adjustment should have been updated to include
the persistence of 2011-2014 programs that were outlined in the IESO’s 2011-2014 Final
Report into 2016. HHHI has updated OEB Appendix 2-1 LF-CDM with the persistence of
2011-2014 CDM programs into 2016 assuming 100% persistence of the results from the
I[ESO’s 2011-2014 Final Report. The Parties agree that the total manual adjustment to the
2016 load forecast includes persistent savings from 2011-2014 CDM programs of
9,882,707 kWh and savings related to the new 2015-2020 CDM programs of 2,946,667

kWh for a total CDM adjustment of 12,829,374 kWh.

16




A revised load forecast model in working Microsoft Excel format reflecting this Settlement
Proposal is included together with this Settlement Proposal under file named
“Halton_2016 Load Forecast Model Settlement EB-2015-0074".

Evidence:
Application:
e Exhibit 1, Tab 3, Schedule 3
e Exhibit 3

IRRs: 3-Staff-21 to 23; 3-Energy Probe-15 to 20; 3-SEC-25 and 26; 3-VECC-9 to 17
Clarifying Questions: VECC-CQ35 to CQ39; Energy Probe-CQ4, CQ6, CQ7 and CQ11
Appendices to this Settlement Proposal: N/A

Supporting Parties: All

3.2 Are the proposed cost allocation methodology, allocations, and revenue-to-cost ratios
appropriate?

Complete Settlement: The Parties agree to adjust the weighting factors for billing and
collecting on Sheet 15.2 of the cost allocation model as presented below in Table 7a. The
agreed upon composite 2016 weighting factors for Billing and Collecting are based on the
separate weighting factors for the Billing and Collecting activities that HHHI had
developed for its EB-2011-0271 application and the relative percentage of the total 2016
costs account for by Billing versus Collecting activities.

Table 7a — Cost Allocation Weighting Factors (Billing and Collecting)

@ Ontario Energy Board

2016 Cost Allocation Model

EB-2015-0074
Sheet 15.2 Weighting Factors Worksheet -

1 2 3 [] 5 [ 7 3 9 |

G5 10004939 G5 =50 Large Use Streat Ligh Sentinel Unmetered
Intermediate >5MW S, o entinel | Scattered Load

Residential GS <50 GS 50-999 kW

Insert Weighting Factor for Services Account 1855 [ 1.0] 0.0] 0.0] 0.0 0.0] 0.0] 0.0[ 0.0 0.0]

Insert Weighting Factor for Billing and
Collecting 10 [ 6.39 628 H = 5.28 132 195

17



Subject to the above, the Parties agree that the cost allocation methodology is appropriate
and results in revenue-to-cost ratios that are within the Board’s permitted ranges. These
revenue-to-cost ratios are reproduced below in Table 7b.

Table 7b — Revenue-to-Cost Ratios

2016 Settlement Cost 2016 Settlement
Rate Class Allocation Study Proposed Ratios
Residential 92.94% 95.09%
GS <50 kW 121.41% 120.00%
GS >50 to 999 kW 96.60% 96.60%
GS >1000 to 4999 kW 121.46% 120.00%
Sentinels 59.82% 95.09%
Street Lighting 230.04% 120.00%
Unmetered and Scattered 90.54% 95.09%

A revised working Microsoft Excel format of the cost allocation model from this
Settlement Proposal is provided as part of the supporting material in file named
“Halton_2016_COS_Cost Allocation_Model Settlement EB-2015-0074".

Evidence:

Application:
e Exhibit 1, Tab 3, Schedule 7
e Exhibit 7

IRRs: 7-Energy Probe-40; 7-VECC-29
Clarifying Questions: VECC-CQ40
Appendices to this Settlement Proposal: N/A

Supporting Parties: All

3.3  Arethe applicant’s proposals for rate design appropriate?

Complete Settlement: HHHI has agreed to maintain its current fixed monthly charges for
any non-residential customer class where the current monthly fixed charge is higher than
the calculated ceiling fixed charge from the cost allocation model. The fixed and variable
split is shown in Table 8 below.

18



Table 8 — Fixed/Variable Split

Minimum System
Fixed Rate Based with PLCC
on Current Adustment (Ceiling
Fixed/Variable Fixed Charge From
Current Current Fixed Revenue 2015 Rates From Cost Allocation
Customer Class Volumetric Split | Charge Spilt Total Proportions OEB Approved Tariff Model)

Residential 33.55% 66.45% 100.0% 17.04 12.72 19.67
GS <50 kW 43.58% 56.42% 100.0% 27.51 27.51 14.85
GS >50 to 999 kW 86.17% 13.83% 100.0% 84.20 77.50 112.32
GS >1000 to 4999 kW 96.50% 3.50% 100.0% 179.93 179.93 138.33
Sentinels 53.14% 46.86% 100.0% 9.19 5.06 19.07
Street Lighting 50.85% 49.15% 100.0% 2.23 2.23 2.10
Unmetered and Scattered 25.69% 74.31% 100.0% 7.73 6.75 8.60

Subject to the above, the Parties agree that HHHI’s proposals, including the proposed
fixed/variable splits, for rate design are appropriate. The distribution charges resulting from
this Settlement Proposal are produced below as Table 9.

Table 9 — Distribution Charges

Proposed Proposed
Monthly Service Unit of Distribution
Rate Class Charges Measure Volumetric
Residential 17.04 S/kWh 0.0100
GS <50 kW 2751 S/kWh 0.00%89
GS >50to 999 kW 84.2 S/kW 3.7412
GS >1000 to 4895 kW 179.93 S/kW 3.3654
Sentinels 9.19 S/kW 34.8177
Street Lighting 2.23 S/kW 1.5053
Unmetered and Scattered 7.73 S/kWh 0.0052
MicroFit 5.40 ) -

Table 10 — OEB Appendix 2-PA Residential Service Charge Transition

19



Please complete the following tables.

A) Data Inputs

Appendix 2-PA
New Rate Design Policy For Residential Customers

Test Year Billing Determinants for Residential Class

Customers

19,971

kWh

205,578,737

Proposed Residential Class Specific

. 1
Revenue Requirement

$ 6,146,082

Residential Base Rates on Current Tariff

Monthly Fixed Charge (§) 12.72
Distribution Volumetric Rate ($/kWh) 0.012
B) Current Fixed/Variable Split
Base Rates Billing Determinants Revenue /o of Total Revenue
Fixed 12.72 19971 | $ 3,048,347 55.27%
Variable 0.012 205,578,737 | $ 2,466,945 44.73%
TOTAL - - $ 5,515,292 -
C) Calculating Test Year Base Rates
Number of Required Rate Design Policy|
4
Transition Years’
Ty e T S Reconciliation - Test
ecst ear Fj;erslu](—:i @ es(t: ear ;j(‘:, Sat]:s Year Base Rates @
urrent plit @ Current Plit | rent F /V Split
Fixed $ 3,396,990.00 14.17[ § 3,395,839.93
Variable $ 2,749,091.77 0.0134 $ 2,754,755.08
TOTAL $ 6,146,081.76 - $ 6,150,595.01
R @ Final Adiusted Revenue
evenue @ ne in ste
New F/V Split vent . v U Reconciliation @
F/V Split Base Rates )
Adjusted Rates
Fixed 66.45%| $ 4,084,262.94 17.04] $ 4,083,635.31
Variable 33.55%| $ 2,061,818.82 0.01| $ 2,055,787.37
TOTAL - $ 6,146,081.76 - $ 6,139,422.69
Change in Fixed Rate $ 2.87
Difference Between Revenues @ »$ 6.659.08
Proposed Rates and Class Specific
Revenue Requirement -0.11%)|

Notes:

1 The final residential class specific revenue requirement, as shown in Appendix 2-P, should be used (i.e. the revenue requirement after

any proposed adjustments to R/C ratios).

2 Default number of transition years for rate design pohcbﬁmnge is 4. Where the change in the residential rate design will result in the

fixed charge increasing by more than $4/year, a distributor iTay propose an additional transition yeat.

3 Change in fixed rate due to rate design policy should be less than $4. The difference between the proposed class revenue requirement

and the revenue at calculated base rates should be minimal (i.e. should be reasonably considered as a rounding error)



The reconciliation of revenue reflecting the rate design from this Settlement Proposal is
provided in Table 11 below.

Table 11 — Revenue Reconciliation

Annual kW | Annual kw
For For Proposed Proposed Class Specific
Distributi T ized ized hly Service | i at T
Customer Class Annual kWh Revenue Allowance | Customers | Connections Charges Rate Proposed Rates Requirement Allowance Total Diff
Residential 205,578,737 239,650 17.04 0.0100 $6,146,082 $6,146,082 6,146,082
GS <50 kW 58,991,538 23,600 27.51 0.0099 $1,233,774 $1,233,774 1,233,774
GS >50 to 999 kW 136,566,740 362,031 94,529 2,474 84.20 3.7412 $1,562,745 $1,506,028 56,717 1,562,745
GS >1000 to 4999 kW 112,173,675 302,644 281,737 159 179.93 3.3654 $1,047,153 $878,110 169,042 1,047,153
Sentinels 461,109 628 2,098 9.19 34.8177 $41,173 $41,173 41,173
Street Lighting 1,535,681 4,282 55,782 2.23 1.5053 $130,840 $130,840 130,840
Unmetered and Scattered 895,971 1,728 7.73 0.0052 $17,985 $17,985 17,985
Total 516,203,452 669,585 376,266 267,982 57,510 $10,179,750.83 $9,953,991.23 225,760 | 10,179,751
Evidence:
Application:

e Exhibit 1, Tab 3, Schedule 7
e Exhibit 8

IRRs: 8-Staff-44 and 45; 8-Energy Probe-41 and 42; 8-VECC-30 to 33
Appendices to this Settlement Proposal: Appendices A and D

Supporting Parties: All

3.4  Are the proposed Retail Transmission Service Rates and Low Voltage service rates
appropriate?

Complete Settlement: The Parties agree that the proposed forecast of other regulated rates
and charges including the updated proposed Retail Transmission Service Rates and Low
Voltage service rates are appropriate. Retail Transmission Service Rates and Low Voltage
service rates have been reproduced below as Tables 12 and 13, respectively.

21



Table 12 — Retail Transmission Service Rates

Unit Proposed Proposed
Class RTSR RTSR
(kWh/Kk¥W) Network Connection
Residential - Time of Use kWh 0.0067 0.0052
General Service Less Than 50 kW kWh 0.0059 0.0049
General Service 50 to 999 kW kW 2.5817 2.0847
General Service 1,000 to 4,999 kW kW 2.5817 2.0847
Unmetered Scattered Load kWh 0.0059 0.0049
Sentinel Lighting kW 1.8418 1.5007
Street Lighting KW 1.8333 1.4701
Table 13 — Low Voltage Service Rates
LV Adj. Volumetric| LV/ Adj. LV Adj.
Customer Class Allocated | Calculated kWh | Calculated kW | Rate Type |Rates/kWh|Rates/ kW
Residential 531,881 205,578,737 kWh 0.0026
GS < 50 KW 143,820 58,991,538 kKWh 0.0024
GS >50 to 999 kw 379.527 136,566,740 362.031 kW 1.0483
G S >1000 to 4999 kW 317.271 112,173,675 302,644 KW 1.0483
Sentinels 474 461.109 628 kKW 0.7547
Street Lighting 3.165 1,535,681 4,282 kW 0.7393
Unmetered and Scattered 2,184 895.971 KWh 0.0024
TOTALS 1,378,323 516,203,452 669,585
Evidence:
Application:

e Exhibit 8, Tab 3, Schedule 1
e Exhibit 8, Tab 7, Schedule 1
e Exhibit 8§,

Appendix A

IRRs: 8-VECC-33

Clarifying Questions: VECC-CQ41 and CQ42.

Appendices to this Settlement Proposal: See Updated RTSR Live Model

Supporting Parties: All

22




4.1

Accounting

Have all impacts of any changes in accounting standards, policies, estimates and
adjustments been properly identified and recorded, and is the rate-making treatment of
each of these impacts appropriate?

Complete Settlement: The Parties accept the evidence of HHHI that the impacts of any
changes in accounting standards, policies, estimates and adjustments have been properly
identified, and the treatment of each of these impacts is appropriate.

An updated EDDVAR Continuity Schedule is provided in working Microsoft Excel format
reflecting this Settlement Proposal provided under file named
“Halton_2016_COS 2015 EDDVAR_Continuity Schedule Settlement EB-2015-0074".
This file also includes the calculation of the various riders discussed below.

Evidence:

Application:
e Exhibit 1, Tab 5, Schedule 1
Exhibit 2, Tab 1, Schedule 1, pp. 13-26
Exhibit 2, Tab 1, Schedule 4
Exhibit 2, Tab 2, Schedule 3
Exhibit 4, Tab 4, Schedule 1
Exhibit 9, Tab 1, Schedule 2, p.4
Exhibit 9, Tab 2, Schedule 3, pp. 16 and 20

IRRs: 1-Energy Probe-4; 2-Energy Probe-7; 4-Energy Probe-21 and 34; 9-Staff-47

Appendices to this Settlement Proposal: N/A

Supporting Parties: All

4.2

Are the applicant’s proposals for deferral and variance accounts, including the balances
in the existing accounts and their disposition, and the continuation of existing accounts,
appropriate?

Complete Settlement: The Parties agree to the following:
(a) not requesting disposition of the $14,859 amount in Account 1572 (relating to
additional legal and intervenor costs associated with the ice storm Z-factor

application) and removing same from EDVARR model;

(b) include an amount of $57,530 in principal (relating to timing and cost of the Steeles
Avenue Projects) and $3,152 in carrying charges in Account 1508 (Other

23



Regulatory Costs) to be disposed of in the Group 2 DVAs as set out in the EB-
2011-0271 Settlement Agreement; and,

(c) include an amount of $28,979 per year (relating to prior period tax recovery) for
four years (totalling $115,916) in principal and $4,328 in carrying charges (up to
April 30, 2016) in Account 1592 (PILs and Tax Variance for 2006 and Subsequent
Years) to be disposed of in the Group 2 DV As, as a result of the changes made by
HHHI in expensing rather than capitalizing certain costs.

HHHI notes that it has now received verified final results from the IESO for 2014 CDM.
This report is attached as Appendix I in this Settlement Proposal.

The Parties agree that the LRAM calculations for 2011 to 2014 should be updated to reflect
the latest IESO results. In addition, the Parties agree that HHHI is now entitled to seek
disposition of 2014 LRAM amounts and for the purposes of settlement of the issues in this
proceeding, the Parties agree that it would be appropriate for HHHI to do so now. An
update of the LRAM numbers for 2011 to 2014 is shown in Tables 14 and 15 below.

Table 14 - Summary of Requested LRAM Amounts

Rate Class 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 201 | ST |CEIRE o
Total | Charges
Residential 0759 | 14939 (3915 3882] c219] aen| 5380
General Service less than 50 kW 1020 | @019 G446 G163 959  @os] 9,907
General Service 50 to 999 kW 617 ] ] 6597 9sol a9l ©172)
General Service 1,000 to 4,999 kW | 2,020 - - 505 2525 81| 2,607
Total 13425 | (18,957)] @360 (5,373)] (18,265  (587)] (18,852)

24



Table 15 — CDM Savings

2011 2012 2013 2014

Program kWhs kW kWhs kW kWhs kW kWhs kW
Residential CDM Savings
Appliance Retirement 94,294 44,553 25479 34,352
Appliance Exchange 1,192 4,504 7,758 13,300
HVAC Incentives 319,154 152,190 164,883 186,909
Conservation Instant Coupon Booklet 104,256 7,655 42,197 154,153
Bi-Annual Retailer Event 160,889 146,623 94,055 672,862
Residential Demand Response 257 2,046 962 -
Residential New Construction - - - 149,950
Home Assistance Program - - 127,118 26,376
Time-of-Use CDM Savings - - - -
Total Residential CDM Savings (kWhs) 680,042 357,571 462,452 1,237,902
Volumetric Rate $ 0.0119 $ 0.0116 $  0.0115 $  0.0117
Total Residential Lost Revenues $ 9,759 $  (14,938) $  (3,915) $ 3,882
General Setvice less than 50 kW CDM Savings
Direct Install Lighting 97,298 35,757 31,355 76,510
Total General Service less than 50 kW CDM Savings (kWhs) 97,298 35,757 31,355 76,510
Volumetric Rate $ 0.0088 $ 0.0084 $  0.0083 $  0.0084
Total General Service less than 50 kW Lost Revenues $ 1,029 $  (3,446) $  (3,446) $  (3,163)
General Service 50 to 999 kW CDM Savings
Retrofit 377,208 48 1,766,601 264 647,285 131 1,553,508 274
New Construction - - - - - - 126,132 24
Energy Audit - - - - - - 70,080 16
Demand Response 3 3,050 78 1,139 78 1,061 79 - 54
Electricity Retrofit Incentive Program 214,036 40 - - - - - -
High Performance New Construction 417 - 330 1 - - - -
Adjustments to 2011 Verified Results - - (31,613) (21) - - 234,778 51
Adjustments to 2012 Verified Results - - - - 40,076 8 361 -
Adjustments to 2013 Verified 